

SC 113/2024

STATE Vs. SALMAN @ PEEPA AND ANR.

FIR No. 3/2020

PS (Mayur Vihar)

06.12.2024

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl PP for the State.

Accused Salman @ Peepa is present on bail.

Accused Javed @ Minda produced from J/C.

Sh. S.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Javed @ Minda.

Sh. Suhel Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Salman @Peepa.

PW-1 Vishal has been examined and cross-examined on behalf of accused Javed @ Minda. His further cross-examination has been deferred on the request of Ld. Defence Counsel for accused Salman @ Peepa.

PW Gaurav @ Appu and IO/SI Anil Kumar are also present and discharged unexamined today on the request of Ld. Defence Counsels.

HC Rakesh Kumar has appeared and filed report regarding execution of warrant of attachment against surety Akhtar S/o Goore Khan and seizure of his TSR No. UP 16DT 5679.

An application has been moved on behalf of the surety Akhtar for deposit of surety amount and also for release of original RC and vehicle.

Today surety Akhtar is present and submitted that he wants to deposit the reduced surety amount of Rs.25,000/- in the Court.

Perusal of record shows that vide order dated 07.11.2024, surety amount of Rs.50,000/- was waived off to 50% thereby, surety Akhtar was directed to deposit surety amount of Rs.25,000/- within 10 days. However, 10 days time has been lapsed, but considering the request of surety, he is allowed to deposit the reduced surety amount of Rs.25,000/- in the Court.

Surety amount of Rs.25,000/- has been deposited by the surety before the Court. Receipt be issued to him.

SHO concerned is directed to release the seized vehicle i.e. TSR No. UP 16DT 5679 to the surety Akhtar against due identification and acknowledgment. Ahlmad is directed to release the original surety documents, if any to the surety Akhtar upon due identification and acknowledgment. Surety Akhtar is discharged.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused Javed @ Minda for releasing him on personal bond. Let report be called on this application from IO/SHO concerned for 13.12.2024.

Put up for PE on 22.02.2025. Copy of order be given dasti to applicant/surety, as requested.

Copy of order be sent to SHO concerned for compliance.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
06.12.2024 (pm)